

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF ONTARIO,
ONTARIO POLICE DEPARTMENT,
and LLOYD SCHARF,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFF QUON, JERILYN QUON,
APRIL FLORIO and STEVE TRUJILLO,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

—◆—
DIETER C. DAMMEIER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL A. MCGILL
LACKIE, DAMMEIER & MCGILL
367 North Second Avenue
Upland, California 91786
(909) 985-3285
Dieter@policeattorney.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The City Of Ontario’s “Computer Usage” Policy And Its Contract With Arch Wireless	3
B. The City’s Policy Maintaining Officer’s Privacy And Its Impulsive Decision To Violate That Policy	7
C. The District Court Proceedings.....	12
D. The Plaintiffs’ Appeal	16
E. The Petitions For Rehearing	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR NON-INVESTIGATIVE SEARCHES BY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYERS IS SET FORTH IN <i>O’CONNOR V. ORTEGA</i>	25
A. The Plurality in <i>O’Connor</i> Appropri- ately Reconciled The Privacy Inter- ests Of Government Employees With Government Employers’ Legitimate Interests In An Efficient Workplace....	25
B. This Court Should Adopt The <i>O’Connor</i> Plurality As A Majority Decision	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. <i>O'Connor's</i> Case-By-Case Approach To Assessing A Public Employee's Fourth Amendment Rights Is The Only Practical Manner In Which To Deal With The Divergent Workplaces That Exist.....	28
2. Circuit Courts Have Successfully Relied On This Framework	29
II. BY ILLEGALLY OBTAINING AND REVIEWING THE TRANSCRIPTS FROM ARCH WIRELESS, IN VIOLATION OF THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT, THE ONTARIO DEFENDANTS VIOLATED SERGEANT QUON'S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	32
A. Sergeant Quon Had A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In His Text-Messages.....	32
1. The City's Only Written No-Privacy Policy Did Not Expressly Apply To Text-Message Pagers.....	32
2. Lieutenant Duke Established The Department's Policy That It Would Not Review Text-Messages.....	34
3. An Employee's Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy Cannot Be Defeated Merely By Announcing That It Will Not Be Respected	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. The California Public Records Act Has No Applicability To Records Maintained By Arch Wireless.....	42
5. The Release Of The Text-Messages To The City And The Concomitant Violations Bolster Each Plaintiffs' Expectation Of Privacy.....	45
6. The Operational Realities Of The Workplace Make Clear That Sergeant Quon Had A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In His Text-Messages.....	50
B. The City's Search Of Sergeant Quon's Text-Messages Was Unreasonable	52
1. The Search Was Not Justified At Its Inception	52
2. The Search Was Unreasonable In Scope And Was Excessively Intrusive	55
III. SINCE THE SEARCH WAS UNREASONABLE AS TO SERGEANT QUON, IT WAS ALSO UNREASONABLE AS TO HIS CORRESPONDENTS	60
CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Postal Workers Union, Columbus Area Local AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 871 F.2d 556 (6th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Blau v. Lehman</i> , 368 U.S. 403 (1962)	52
<i>Brunner v. U.S.</i> , 70 Fed.Cl. 623 (2006).....	42
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	45
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	26
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 141 P.3d 288 (Cal. 2006)	43
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	43
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	61
<i>Faulkner v. Gibbs</i> , 338 U.S. 267 (1949)	52
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	45
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	41, 48
<i>Gossmeyer v. McDonald</i> , 128 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	65
<i>Hunt v. FBI</i> , 972 F.2d 286 (9th Cir. 1992)	42
<i>Int'l Fed'n of Prof'l and Technical Eng'rs, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 488 (Cal. 2007)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	40, 61, 62, 63
<i>Leventhal v. Knapek</i> , 266 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30, 45, 57, 58
<i>Narducci v. Moore</i> , 572 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2009)....	31, 57
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	27, 52, 55
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	28
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	51
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Company, Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	63, 64
<i>Rosales v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 82 Cal. App. 4th (2000).....	45
<i>Shields v. Burge</i> , 874 F.2d 1201 (7th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 740 (1979)	40, 62
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Glasgow v. Jones</i> , 894 N.E.2d 686 (Ohio 2008).....	44
<i>Stewart v. Evans</i> , 351 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745, 751 (1947).....	52
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007)	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008).....	63
<i>United States v. Heckenkamp</i> , 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)	64
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 313 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002)	62, 63
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) ...	49, 61
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 16 F.3d 69 (5th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 64 M.J. 57 (C.A.A.F. 2006)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 45 M.J. 406 (C.A.A.F. 1996)	65
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	26
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	65
<i>United States v. Ziegler</i> , 474 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2007)	49, 64
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	41
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2007)	63, 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2510-2522	47
18 U.S.C. § 2701-2712	13, 47
18 U.S.C. § 2702	16, 46
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
STATE STATUTES	
California Government Code § 6252.....	42, 43, 44, 45
California Government Code § 6254(k)	43, 51
California Penal Code § 630 et seq.	49
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004).....	47
